





























9.5

9.6

10.0

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

10.6

10.7

-10-

Columbia International Commercial Arbitration Centre, under its Rules. In the absence

of any written agreement otherwise, the place of arbitration will be Victoria, British
Columbia.

Except where otherwise specified in this Agreement, any and all disputes between or
among the Parties to this Agreement arising under, out of or in any way relating to this
Agreement will be determined under this section.

Subject to any ruling or recommendation to the contrary by the Arbitrator or Mediator
respectively, the Parties agree that the costs of such mediation or arbitration shall be
shared equally between them. Costs in this context shall not include any costs incurred

by a Party in preparation for and attending upon or settling a matter through mediation or
arbitration.

INTERPRETATION

Nothing contained or implied in this Agreement shall prejudice or affect the rights and
powers of Central Saanich, Tsawout or their Councils in the exercise of their functions
under any public or private statute, bylaw, order and regulation all of which may be fully
and effectively exercised in relation to each other and their assets as if this Agreement
had not been executed and delivered by the Parties to this Agreement.

This Agreement shall not be construed so as to create any greater standard of care or
liability on the part of Central Saanich in respect of the supply of services to the Reserve
and its Members than that which applies to the supply of such service to any occupants,
land or facilities within Central Saanich.

Nothing in this Agreement or in the Parties' dealings with each other is intended to be or
interpreted or construed as creating an agency relationship, joint venture or partnership of
any kind between the Parties or as imposing on any of the parties any partnership duty,
obligation or liability to any other Party or to any other person.

Each of the Parties covenants and agrees to execute such further and other documents and
instruments, and to do such further and other things as they are authorized to do and as
may be necessary to implement and carry out the intent of this Agreement.

Neither Party shall challenge the validity of this Agreement, in whole or in part. If any
part of this Agreement is declared or held invalid for any reason, the invalidity of that
part will not affect the validity of the remainder, which will continue in full force and
effect and be construed as if this Agreement had been executed without the invalid part.
In the event that a part of this Agreement is declared or held invalid, the Parties agree to
use their best efforts to reach agreement on terms which substantially achieve the intent
of the invalid part and that will be enforceable.

Time shall be of the essence of this Agreement.

Headings are inserted in this Agreement for convenience only and shall not be construed
as affecting the meaning of this Agreement.

109-00.3\00010



10.8

10.9

10.10

10.11

10.12

10.13

-11 -

No waiver of any term or condition of this Agreement or of a breach of any term or
condition of this Agreement by any party hereto shall be effective unless it is in writing
and no waiver of a breach even if in writing shall be construed as a waiver of any future
breach.

This Agreement constitutes the entire Agreement between the Parties and there are no
other terms, conditions, representations or warranties in this Agreement express or
implied, statutory or otherwise, except for those expressly set forth herein.

This Agreement may be amended at any time by consent of both Parties.

Whenever the singular or masculine is used herein, the same shall be construed as
meaning the plural or feminine or body politic or corporate where the context or the
Parties hereto so requires.

The word “including”, when following any statement, will be construed broadly, to refer
to all other things that could reasonably fall within the scope of such statement, whether
or not non-limiting language (such as “without limitation” or “without limiting the
generality of the foregoing”) is referenced.

This Agreement shall enure to the benefit of and be binding upon the Parties hereto and
their permitted successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF the parties have executed this Agreement on the 20™ day of
December, 2001.

Counfll

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED )
by TSAWOUT FIRST NATION ) Q%/ﬂ Y Qg /’
— ) Chie
Witness S ) ,
) M—
287 Fo-v / ) Councillor
Address (cwt~ ) 5 :Z‘ i é Z ﬂ
C €9 7 S Fk cpprro ; Councillor '
Occupation )
)
)
)
)

=3 ¢S [&wp@z‘ﬁ)sfﬁ
ouncillor /_

109-00.3\00010



-12-

(C/S)

THIS IS PAGE 12 OF THE GENERAL SERVICING AGREEMENT BETWEEN TSAWOUT
FIRST NATION AND THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF CENTRAL SAANICH
DATED DECEMBER 20, 2001.

109-00.3\00010 .



€ 'ON 3AH3S3H NVIANI HOINVYS LSV3

NOILVN 1SHI4 LNOMVSL

- ¥
\=Yaun
- . . . . o o SO \=\\iihiy |
m
29885 v mumn
v - o v u
* -
r-o8 ey

7 B9 ¥ a7 OF e
ﬂyglt MWW\\\

[~~~ =4 = -
! 29809 vens
‘ q
J 4 i e
-
e ~ w| oz < ~J{
o J s.l!g
//\< Eacd T‘v 3SNOH NG
[ J I
- ' T axre " &
_ = 1N\
ﬁ!ﬂ& Ei‘vs
e { - -” %
e N R > Gove) s /,_ %> 4
—
TN Ao 788 2
=n
M, P Gl
T
e anrt avve
aNYT aNve
L )
Avg wopyoruvng =
AN
M
Ty

vV 37NA3HOS

avDY SSO¥O NOIAMEN INNOW

QvQ¥  HOINWYS  TWdINZO

VOOC 9 AON URPYOVLLYQ 12D FI0 1SKD ON T



ol

i1

Affairs Canada

Indian and Northern  Affaires indiennes

st du Norg Canada SCHEDULE

B

na. -~ N¢

File reterance no. - N* ce rétérence oy gdssier

BAND COUNCIL RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION DE CONSEIL DE BANDE

NQTE: -The wards “trom our 8ang Funds®

*capital” or “revenue”. whichgver is the casa, must appedr inall

from Band Funds.

NOTA: Les mots “des fands de noire banda™ “capital® ou “revenu” selon le cas doivent praire dans lovtes les résolutions portant sur des dépenses & méme les fonds des bandes.

Cash lree balance - Solde disponiblev v

The cauncil of the
Le conseil de

Tsawout First Nat:l.on

Capital account
Compte capital $ .

Revenue account
Compte revenu s

L ) 0. M i [Brovince
Date of duly convened meeting
Date de I'assembiée dument convoquee} | 2 0 l 1,2 I 0 l 1 BC

DO HEREBY F(ESQL

DECIDE, PAR LES PRESENTES:

Al

B

Tsawout First Nation and the District of Central Saanich have negotiated a

‘General Service Agreement, Water Agreement and Fire Protection Agreement for

the provisions of certain local government services.

Tsawout First Nation Chief and Council consider it in the best interests of Tsawout
First Nation to enter into each of these agreements.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1)

.2)

3)

Quorum

hA

The General Servicing Agreement between Tsawout First Nation and the
Corporation of the District of Central Saanich dated for reference January 1+,
2001 is approved. The Chief and Council dre authorized to enter into, execute and
deliver that Agreement and observe and perform its duties and obligations
thereunder.

The Water Servicing Agreement between the Tsawout First Nation and the
Corporation of the District of Central Saanich dated for reference January 1<,
2001 is approved. The Chief and Council are authorized to enter into, execute and
deliver that Agreement and observe and pe[fonn its duties and obligations
thereunder.

The Fire Protection Agreement between the Tsawout First Nation and the
Corporation of the District of Central Saanich dated for reference January 1%,
2001 is approved. The Chief and Council are authorized to enter into, execute arnd
deliver that Agreement and observe and perform its duties and obligations
thereunder.

™ -

Conseler)

© (Councilior

e

(Councilior =

Conseiber) (Councikor - Conseiker)

FOH DEPARTMENTAL USE ONLY RESERVE AU MINISTEF(E

Auwui (Aﬂi:l. d:ﬁ kﬂ" g0

Tk - o (iien A<t Sacion
Mml'(”m«u Lok syt
les Indiens)

S 9'
§ wm des l«lds

Clewn [Clanmee

Slﬁnah;u ) ) v Vﬂatcv

Signawre

AGpronng oifeer -~ ABRIGUE Bar

" ﬁwmq SHcer ~ Approuve par

SQIIWII ) Oate

Sgnaure

565 (l!«dﬁ) TNZIW

T ———



SCHEDULE "C"

District of Central Saanich Council Resolution Approving the "General
Municipal”, Water and Fire Protection Servicing Agreements with Tsawout
First Nation, from the Regular Council Meeting held on December 17, 2001

94.02

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR MOEN
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HARCOMBE
That: '

1.

Council approve the Servicing Agreements with the Tsawout
First Nation for “General Municipal”, Water and Fire Protection
Services, and authorize the Mayor and Clerk-Administrator to
execute the Agreements on behalf of the Municipality;

Council support in principle the Band’s proposal to obtain a
water connection directly to the CRD trunk water main on
Central Saanich Road, and forward this request to the Saanich
Peninsula Water Commission for its consideration and review;

Council approve the Saanich Peninsula Protocol Agreement
and authorize the Mayor and Clerk-Administrator to sign the
Agreement on behalf of the Municipality; and

Council, in consultation with the Tsawout First Nation,
undertake a joint communication strategy including the
issuance of a joint Press Release concurrent with any Official
Signing Ceremony for the Agreements, and Council approve
the draft Press Release as distributed at the December 17,
2001 Regular Council Meeting.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Certified as a true excerpt from the Minutes of the
Regular Meeting of the District of Central Saanich
Municipal Council held on December 17, 2001.

o

Ga

ason, Clerk-Administrator

District of Central Saanich



SCHEDULE “D”

"HE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF CENTRAL SAANICH

Caleulation of 2001 General Servicing Agreement Payment from Tsawout based on
2000 Annual Budget, rates, and assessments pursuant to the ColinTaylor Award dated June 3, 1996

Public Works factor reduced to 63.6%;
Statutory reserves and salary conti

Parks reduced by 20% to 70%; $261,000 Grant redution
ncy reallocated; Gra in lieu reduc 0%; 5% Cap over 2000 invoice

RRA Reserve class 1 assess 49,061,400 RTR 2000 class 1 tax rate 3.16745
RUA Reserve class 2 assess 367,700 UTR ’ 2000 class 2 tax rate 15.83727]
RIA Reserve class 5 assess 0 ITR 2000 class 5 tax rate 6.69600
RBA Reserve class 6 assess 6,311,450 BTR 2000 class 6 tax rate 6.69600
RRCA Reserve class 8 assess 0 RCTR . 2000 class 8 tax rate 6.33491
RFA Reserve class 9 assess 0 FTR 2000 class 9 tax rate 3.16745

a Adjusted Gross Expenditure less Adjusted Non-Tax Revenue 2,095,762

2000 Central Saanich General and Debt Tax Levy 5,686,000

2000 Tsawout Budget Contribution : 60,000

b Central Saancih General and Debt Tax Levy plus Tsawout Contribution 5,746,000

ahb 36.47341%

x = (RRA*RTR+RUA*UTR+RIAITR+RBA*BTR+RRCA*RCTR+RFA*FTR)/1000*a/b

x= $74,218
capped x= $72,352

Adjusted Gross Expenditure

Police 2,768,100 -141,400 2,626,700 11.80569% 310,100

Fire 1,019,300 -410,000 609,300 100.00% 419,500
Emergency Measures 30,600 -10,000 20,600 100.00% 20,600
Inspections 326,400 -1,600 324,800 -0
Public Services 1,711,800 -101,000 1,610,800 63.60% 1,024,469
Planning 227,000 -36,600 190,400 0
Parks and Facilities 1,272,100 -622,100 650,000 70.00% 455,000
Contingency(Salaries) 4] 0 [}
Contingency(General) 100,000 -100,000 ] 90.00% [}
Prepaid Interest 5,500 5,500 (4]
Reserve Accounts 353,500 353,500 67.50% 238,613
Statutory Reserves [+] 67.50% [}
Regional Library 470,900 470,900 0
Collections for Other Authorities 10,373,900 10,373,900 ’ ]
Capital & Program Exp from Reserves Excl. Gen. Gowt. 1,422,700 919,706
Adjusted Gross Expenditure before Gen Govt 18,659,100 1,422,700 18,659,100 3,387,987
Less: Adjusted Non Tax Revenue before Gen Govt -1,654,124
Net Expenditure before General Govemment 1,833,864

[Percentage to be Applied to General Government 1,833,864 divided by 5,746,000 31.91548%]
General Government (includes expenditures from Reserves) 1,089,600 -56,100 1,089,600 31.91548% 347,751
a1l Total Adjusted Gross Expenditure 19,748,700 -1,478,800 19,748,700 3,735,738

] 0 0



a2

Adjusted Non Tax Revenue Summary

Police

Fire

Permits

Dog Licenses

Recycling

Public Works

Planning Fees & Charges
Parks & Facilities
Regional Library

PRC

‘Parkland Cash in Lieu

Other Donations
Collections for Other Authorities

Penalties

Provincial Grants (Revenue Sharing)
Grants in Lieu

Transfer from Utility Funds
Reserves

Total Adjusted Non Tax Revenue before General Govemment ltems

General Government

Reserves - General Government

Retumn on Investment
Total Adjusted Non Tax Revenue

Taxation required to bal;
Add: Adjustment to balance shareable budget
Net Taxation Required to Balance

Budgeted Total Revenue

0.00%

0.00%
0.00%

225,500 1,358
[} 100.00% -
221,000 -
16,000 -
3,000 -
40,000 63.60% 25,440
38,900 -
27,600 70.00% 19,320
83,100 -
15,000 -
20,000 -
3,000 .
10,373,900 ..
83,000 -
588,300 100.00% 588,300
172,500 -
400,200 . -
1,422,700 919,706
- 13,733,700 1,554,124
40,900 31.92% 13,053
58,100 31.92% 17,905
172,000 31.92% 64,895
14,002,700 1,639,976
5,746,000 36.47341% 2,095,762
5,746,000 2,095,762
19,748,700 3,735,738
0

o



}rojects Funded from Reserves

General Government

Fees and Charges Review 12,500
Upgrade vault filing system 3,000
Web site development 10,000
Computer Firewall upgrade (early approval) 13,000
Computer Server upgrade 17,600
Mayor/Council PC
56,100 31.915% 17,905
Police
Vehicle replacement 106,500
PC upgrade 2,500
Sony Digital Camera 1,800
Mobile Data Terminal(PC123) 5,600
Data Logger 25,000
141,400 0.00% 0
Fire
Equipment Replacement 410,000
410,000 100.00% 410,000
Emergency Measures ) -
Consultant to update Emergency Plan 10,000 . 100.00% 10,000
Public Works .
Latecomer Payback (1999 carry over) 2,500
Retirement Allowance 33,900
Equipment Replacement 23,000
Bicycle Lane marking/construction 2,000
Intersection Improvements - Wallace/ East Saanich . 4,600
Sidewalks - various areas 20,000
New Storm Drain - Hagan/Clarke (1999 carry over) 15,000
101,000 63.60% 64,236
Inspections
Digital Camera ’ 1,600 0.00% 0
Planning
Housing needs assessment . 10,000
Retirement Allowance 19,300
APC - Prepare Resource maps of the District 6,400
Filing system upgrade {1999 carry over) 900
36,600 0.00% 0
Parks & Community Services
Municipal hall - H-VAC Replacement 6,000
Scout hall 9,000
Tanner Park Acquisition 250,000
Beach Access 11,500
Mt Newton Trail - west section 75,000
CP Lacrosse Box retrofit 2,700
CP Caretakers Residence Renovation 67,900
Municipal hall renovation 200,000
622,100 70.00% 435,470
Contingency 100,000 0.00% [
salaries from contingency
Adjusted Funding from Reserves before Gen Govt 1,422,700 o 919,706
General Government 56,100 31.915% 17,905

Adjusted Total Funding from Reserves 1,478,800 937,611



udgeted Allocable Non-Tax Revenues

General Government

Commercial Plate Revenue
Photocopies

WCB Recoveries

Other

NRST Administration fee
Municipal Plate Licenses

Police

Fire

Dispatch Services

Accident Reports

Gun Control Certificates

Summer Employment

ICBC Counterattack & Other Police Revenue

Miscellaneous

Other Protective Services

Business Licenses
Building Permits -
Dog licenses
Bylaw Enforcement
Recycling Grant

Public Works

Planning

Lochside Bikepath
Mt. Newton Walkway

Access & other fees

Heritage Trust Grant - Mt. Newton Valley
Heritage Trust Grant - Benvenuto
Planning & Development

Other Sales of Services

Parks & Facilities

Cultural Centre

Parks Revenue

Park Use

Log House Rental
Butterfield House Rental

Library lease

PRC lease

Parkland Donations in lieu

Other Donations

Transfer from Utilities

Collections for Other Authorities

Transfer from Surplus for Contingency

Transfers from Reserve Accounts/Funds

Retumn on Investments

Penalties

Revenue Sharing Grant

Grants in Lieu

Total Budgeted Non-Tax Revenue

-4,900
-7,000
-20,000
-8,000

-1,000 -40,900
-11,500
-5,000
-100
2,400

-206,500 225,500

0 0
-45,000
173,000
-18,000
-3,000

-3,000 -240,000
-40,000

40,000
-10,900
0
-28,000

-38,900
-3,500
-300
-9,000

-14,800 -27,600

-83,100

-15,000

-20,000

-3,000

-400,200

-10,373,900

-100,000

-1,378,800

172,000

-83,000

-588,300

172,500

-$14,002,700 -$14,002,700




